

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. 1000-99T5
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, AND ROBERT C. SHINN, JR.
COMMISSIONER,
Appellants
v.
EAST CAPE MAY ASSOCIATES

Respondent.

Civil Action On Appeal From Superior Court of New v. Jersey, Law Division, Cape May County

Sat Below: Joseph C. Visalli, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

Edward Lloyd, Esq.
Rutgers Environmental Law Clinic
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 353-5695

Of Counsel:
John D. Echeverria, Esq.
Jon T. Zeidler, Esq.
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. East Cape May's Lack of Investment-Backed Expectations Precludes a Finding of a Taking.
- II. East Cape May Failed to Demonstrate a Taking of the "Property as a Whole."²¹

III. The State's Illegal Offer to Permit Development of a Portion of the Property Precludes a Finding of a Permanent Taking

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alegria v. Keeney, 687 A.2d 1249 (R.I. 1997)

Am. Dredging Co. v. State Dept. of Env'tl Protection, 169 N.J. Super 18, 404 A.2d 42, (App. Div. 1979)

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)

Anello v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 678 N.E.2d 870 (1997)

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)

Avenal v. United States, 100 F.3d 933 (Fed. Cir. 1996)

Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v. Borough of Bernardsville, 129 N.J. 221, 608 A.2d 1377 (1992)

Bevan v. Township of Brandon, 475 N.W.2d 37, (Mich.1991)

Brotherton v. Dept. of Env'tl Conservation, 675 N.Y.S.2d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)

Brown v. Township of Old Bridge, 319 N. J. Super 494, 725 A.2d 1154 (App. Div. 1999), cert. denied, 741 A. 2d 99 (1999)

Ciampitti v. United States, 22 Cl Ct 310 (1991)

City of Virginia Beach v. Bell, 498 S.E.2d 414 (Va.), cert. denied, 119 S.Ct. 73 (1999)

Claridge v. New Hampshire Wetlands Bd., 485 A.2d 287 (N.H. 1984)

Concrete Pipe and Prods. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)

Deltona Corp. v. U. S., 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981)

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)

East Cape May Assoc. v. State of New Jersey, 300 N.J. Super, 325, 693 A.2d 114 (App. Div. 1997) passim

FIC Homes of Blackstone, Inc. v. Conservation Comm'n of Blackstone, 673 N.E.2d 61 (Mass. App. 1996)

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)36

Forest Properties v. United States, 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 373 (1999)

Fox v. Treasure Coast Reg'l Planning Council, 442 So.2d 221 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)

Gardner v. New Jersey Pinelands Com'n, 125 N.J. 193, 593 A.2d 251 (1991)

Good v. United States, 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 2000 WL 339382 (April 3, 2000)

Grant v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 461 S.E. 2d 388 (S.C. 1995)

Hart v. City of Jersey City, 308 N. J. Super 487, 706 A.2d 256 (App. Div.1998)

Hoeck v. City of Portland, 57 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995)

Hunziker v. State of Iowa, 519 N.W. 2d 367 (Iowa 1994)

Jengtjen v. United States, 657 F.2d 1210 (Ct. Cl. 1981)

K & K Constr., Inc. v. Depot of Natural Resources, 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich.), cert. denied, 119 S.Ct. 60 (1998)

K & K Constr., Inc. v. Depot of Natural Resources, 551 N.W.2d 413 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996), rev'd, 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 1998).

Karam v. Dept. of Envir. Protection, 308 N.J.Super 225, 705 A.2d 1221 (App. Div. 1998), aff'd, 157 N.J. 187, 723 A.2d 943 (1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 51 (U.S. 1999)

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)

M & J Coal Co. v. United States, 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir.)

Matter of Gazza v. New York Sate Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation, 679 N.E.2d 10358

Matter of Plan for Orderly Withdrawal from New Jersey of Twin City Fire Ins. Co., 129 N.J. 389, 609 A.2d 1248 (1992)

Moroney v. Mayor & Council of the Borough of Old Tappan, 268 N. J. Super 458, 633 A.2d 1045 (App. Div. 1993)

Myron v. City of Plymouth, 562 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App.), aff'd, 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998)8

Naegele Outdoor Advertising v. Durham, 803 F. Supp. 1068 (M.D.N.C.1992), aff'd, 19 F.3d 11 (4th Cir.)

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)

Outdoor Graphics v. City of Burlington, 103 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1996)

Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 2000 WL 337591 (Fed.Cir. April 3, 2000)

Penn. Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

Preseault v. United States, 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)

Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs, 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1028 (1995)

Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc. v. United States, 474 U.S. 121 (1985)

Smith v. Williams, 560 N.Y.S.2d 816 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)

State Dep't of Env't'l Regulation v. Schindler, 604 So.2d, 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)24

Superior-FCR Landfill, Inc. v. County of Wright, 59 F. Supp.2d 929 (D. Minn. 1999)

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997)

Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States, 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)

Urban v. Planning Board of Manasquan, 124 N.J. 651, 592 A.2d 240 (1991)

Volkema v. Dep't of Natural Resources, 586 N.W.2d 231 (Mich.), cert denied 119 S.Ct 590 (1998)

Volkema v. Dep't of Natural Resources, 542 N.W.2d 282 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995), aff'd in part, disapp'd in part, 586 N.W.2d 231 (Mich. 1998)

Watson v. Agway Insurance Company, 291 N.J.Super. 417, 677 A.2d 788, (App. Div.)

Wilson v. Borough of Mountainside, 42 N.J. 426, 201 A.2d 540 (1964)

Zealy v. City of Waukesha, 548 N.W. 2d 528 (Wisc. 1996)

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 13:9B-22(b)

Other Authorities

Michael C. Blumm, *The End of Environmental law? Libertarian Property, Natural Law, and the Just Compensation Clause in the Federal Circuit*, 25 *Env'tl. L.* 171, 186 (1995)

Robert Bork, *The Tempting of America: the Political Seduction of the Law*, 230 (1990)

John F. Hart, *Colonial Land Use Law and its possession*, 109 *Harv.L.Rev.* 1252 (1996)

William Michael Treanor, The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process, 95 Col.L.Rev. 782 (1995)
